infl uence

EUR/PLN +15% 6,021 –15% (6,021)

USD/PLN +15% (1,066,500) –15% 1,066,500

CZK/PLN +15% 76,391 –15% (76,391)

LTL/PLN +15% 25,995 –15% (25,995)

(958,093) 958,093

PK
N

 O
RL

EN
 A

N
N

U
AL

 R
EP

O
RT

 2
01

0
•

 C
O

N
SO

LI
D

AT
ED

 F
IN

AN
C

IA
L

ST
AT

EM
EN

TS
Ex

pl
an

at
or

y
no

te
s

to
 c

on
so

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ial
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
 fo

r
th

e
ye

ar
 e

nd
ed

 3
1

de
ce

m
be

r
20

10
 (a

ll
am

ou
nt

s
in

 P
LN

 th
ou

sa
nd

)

192

Total

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

Decrease
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

EUR/PLN +15% (682,252) –15% 682,252

USD/PLN +15% (1,603,863) –15% 1,603,863

CZK/PLN +15% 76,391 –15% (76,391)

JPY/PLN +15% (2,452) –15% 2,452

LTL/PLN +15% 25,995 –15% (25,995)

(2,186,181) 2,186,181

The  infl uence of changes in relevant currencies in relation to functional currency (PLN) on equity due to foreign exchange differences
on translation of a net investment in a foreign operation as at 31 December 2010:

Sensitivity of a net investment in a foreign operations including hedging reserve

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

Decrease
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

EUR/PLN +15% 73,267 –15% (73,267)

USD/PLN +15% 8,364 –15% (8,364)

CZK/PLN +15% 901,869 –15% (901,869)

983,500 (983,500)

The above analysis concerns sensitivity of total net assets of foreign entities (including sensitivity of fi nancial instruments of foreign entities
on foreign exchange differences on subsidiaries from consolidation) as at 31 December 2010.

Total infl uence of changes in exchange rates of relevant currencies in relation to  functional currency (PLN) on equity including foreign
exchange differences on translation of a net investment in foreign operation as at 31 December 2010:

Total infl uence on other comprehensive income

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

Decrease
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

EUR/PLN +15% (615,006) –15% 615,006

USD/PLN +15% (528,999) –15% 528,999

CZK/PLN +15% 901,869 –15% (901,869)

JPY/PLN +15% (2,452) –15% 2,452

(244,588) 244,588

193

PK
N

 O
RL

EN
 S

A
C

AP
IT

AL
 G

RO
U

P

Currency structure of fi nancial instruments exposed to market risk as at 31 December 2009

Financial instruments by class EUR USD CZK LTL JPY Other

Total after
conversion

to PLN

Financial instruments by class

Financial assets — — 198,346 — — — 30,823

Unquoted shares — — 359,408 — — — 55,852

Bonds/other debt securities 233,872 48,621 5,691,648 — — — 2,317,572

Trade receivables — — 16,746 — — — 2,602

Receivables from sale of
non-current non-fi nancial assets 5,156 37 85,830 — — — 34,640

Loans granted 7,590 19,965 — — 447,123 — 101,899

Embedded derivatives and hedging
instruments 91,956 242,082 741,018 243,916 103 24,764 1,504,490

Cash and cash equivalents 445 35,278 141,667 — — — 124,394

Other 339,019 345,983 7,234,663 243,916 447,226 24,764 4,172,272

Financial liabilities

Debt securities — — 2,647,762 — — — 411,462

Loans 1,391,121 1,633,776 688,198 8,058 — — 10,464,787

Borrowings — 258,842 — — — — 737,776

Finance lease 42 — 36,780 — — — 5,891

Trade liabilities 272,590 2,177,488 737,559 — — — 7,368,653

Investment liabilities 144 3,963 397,287 — 6,498,365 — 274,406

Embedded derivatives and hedging
instruments 15,668 6,075 — — 220,929 — 88,507

Other 5,526 11,505 1,091,133 — — — 157,612

1,685,091 4,091,649 5,598,719 8,058 6,719,294 — 19,509,094

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

The  infl uence of potential changes in carrying amounts of fi nancial instruments (as at 31 December 2009) arising from hypothetical
changes in exchange rates of relevant currencies in relation to functional currency (PLN) on profi t before tax, hedging reserve and foreign
exchange differences on subsidiaries from consolidation.

Infl uence of fi nancial intruments on profi t before tax

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

Decrease
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

EUR/PLN +15% (760,774) –15% 760,774

USD/PLN +15% (515,838) –15% 515,838

JPY/PLN +15% (30,109) –15% 30,109

[…]

am

ou
nt

s
in

 P
LN

 th
ou

sa
nd

)

194

Infl uence of fi nancial instruments of foreign operations on foreign exchange differences on subsidiaries
from consolidation including net investments hedge in foreign entities

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

Decrease
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

EUR/PLN +15% 5,159 –15% (5,159)

USD/PLN +15% (938,630) –15% 938,630

CZK/PLN +15% (102,652) –15% 102,652

JPY/PLN +15% 2 –15% (2)

LTL/PLN +15% 60,134 –15% (60,134)

(975,987) 975,987

Total

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

Decrease
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

EUR/PLN +15% (864,862) –15% 864,862

USD/PLN +15% (1,451,310) –15% 1,451,310

CZK/PLN +15% (102,652) –15% 102,652

JPY/PLN +15% 9,320 –15% (9,320)

LTL/PLN +15% 60,134 –15% (60,134)

(2,349,370) 2,349,370

The  infl uence of changes in relevant currencies in relation to functional currency (PLN) on equity due to foreign exchange differences
on translation of a net investment in a foreign operation as at 31 December 2009:

Sensitivity of a net investment in a foreign operations including hedging reserve

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

Decrease
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

EUR/PLN +15% 74,075 –15% (74,075)

USD/PLN +15% 176,386 –15% (176,386)

CZK/PLN +15% 870,094 –15% (870,094)

1,120,555 (1,120,555)

The above analysis concerns sensitivity of total net assets of foreign entities (including sensitivity of fi nancial instruments of foreign entities
on foreign exchange differences on subsidiaries from consolidation) as at 31 December 2009.

Total infl uence of changes in exchange rates of relevant currencies in relation to  functional currency (PLN) on equity including foreign
exchange differences on translation of a net investment in foreign operation as at 31 December 2009.

Total infl uence on other comprehensive income

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

Decrease
of exchange rate

Total
infl uence

EUR/PLN +15% (795,946) –15% 795,946

USD/PLN +15% (336,294) –15% 336,294

CZK/PLN +15% 870,094 –15% (870,094)

JPY/PLN +15% 9,318 –15% (9,318)

(252,828) 252,828

Variations of currency rates described above were calculated based on historical volatility of particular currency rates and analysts’ forecasts.

Sensitivity of fi nancial instruments for currency risk was calculated as a difference between the initial carrying amount of fi nancial instruments
(excluding derivative instruments) and their potential carrying amount calculated using assumed increases/(decreases) in currency rates.
In case of derivative instruments, the infl uence of currency rate variations on fair value was examined at constant level of interest rates.

For other currencies the sensitivity of fi nancial instruments is irrelevant to the Group.